

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLORADO *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TERENCE C. GILL
SHERMAN & HOWARD, LLC
633 Seventeenth Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 297-2900

JONATHAN D. SCHILLER
DAVID R. BOYD
Counsel of Record
ALFRED P. LEVITT
KENNETH F. ROSSMAN, IV
TRICIA J. BLOOMER
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 237-2727

September 6, 2006

*Attorneys for Petitioner,
Qwest Communications International Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Federal Investigations And Qwest’s Disclosure Of Privileged Materials Pursuant To Written Confidentiality Agreements.....	3
B. Summary Of Proceedings Leading To This Petition.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING AN ISSUE OF SIGNIFICANT IMPORTANCE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES AND LITIGANTS.....	7
II. PRODUCTION OF PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES SUBJECT TO WRITTEN AGREEMENTS LIMITING THE RESULTING WAIVER SHOULD NOT CONSTITUTE A BROAD WAIVER OF PRIVILEGE PROTECTIONS.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Limitation Of Waiver Will Encourage Cooperation With Law Enforcement Without Being Unfair To Private Litigants	13
1. Strong Policy Considerations Favor Limiting The Scope Of Waiver In This Context.....	13
2. Limiting Privilege Waiver From Production To Law Enforcement Authorities Is Fair To Third Parties	14
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Resolution Of This Issue Reflects An Unduly Narrow View Of Judicial Powers And Responsibilities Under Rule 501.....	18
III. THIS PETITION PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF CONSIDERABLE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE THAT SHOULD BE RESOLVED AT THIS TIME	21
A. This Is An Issue Of Significant Importance To Federal Law Enforcement Agencies And Their Potential Targets Alike.....	21
B. Recent Activities Of The Advisory Committee On Evidence Rules Confirm The Importance Of This Issue And The Merit Of The Principle Advocated By Qwest	23
CONCLUSION	25
Appendix A	
<i>In re: Qwest Commc’ns Int’l Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 450 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix B	
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:01-CV-01451 REB-PAC, Docket No. 778 (D. Colo. Aug. 15, 2005)	41a
Appendix C	
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:01-CV-01451 REB-PAC, Docket No. 923 (D. Colo. Feb. 2, 2006)	51a
Appendix D	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	56a
Appendix E	
February 11, 2003 Letter from William R. McLucas to Randall J. Fons	68a
Appendix F	
February 10, 2003 Letter from Harold A. Haddon to William J. Leone.....	70a
Appendix G	
Response Of U.S. Attorney To Petition For Writ Of Mandamus, <i>In re: Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-1070 (10th Cir. Mar. 14, 2006).....	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Byrnes v. IDS Realty Trust</i> , 85 F.R.D. 679 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	16
<i>Dellwood Farms, Inc. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Diversified Indus., Inc. v. Meredith</i> , 572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1977) (<i>en banc</i>).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Frontier Refining, Inc. v. Gorman-Rupp Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	21
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. dismissed sub nom, HCA, Inc. v. Tenn. Laborers Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 539 U.S. 977 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>In re Keeper of Records</i> , 348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003).....	9, 14
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9
<i>In re M & L Bus. Mach. Co.</i> , 161 B.R. 689 (D. Colo. 1993)	7, 11
<i>In re Natural Gas Commodity Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-6186VMAJP, 2005 WL 1457666 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-6186VMAJP, Docket No. 369 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2005)	8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..	10
<i>In re Steinhardt Partners, LP</i> , 9 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maruzen Co. v. HSBC USA, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. Nos. 00-1079-RO, 00-1512-RO, 2002 WL 1628782 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2002).....	9
<i>Permian Corp. v. United States</i> , 665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 18553, 2002 WL 31657622 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2002).....	16
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)..	11, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Billmyer</i> , 57 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Gangi</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 129 F.3d 681 (1st Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	12
<i>Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	12
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 951 F.2d 1414 (3d Cir. 1991).....	8, 10, 16

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-2077.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2074(b).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	Page
67 Fed. Reg. 71670 (Dec. 2, 2002).....	13
68 Fed. Reg. 6296 (Feb. 6, 2003).....	13, 16
120 Cong. Rec. 40891 (1974).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	2, 3
Fed. R. Evid. 501.....	<i>passim</i>
SEC Rel. No. 33-8150 (Nov. 21, 2002).....	13
SEC Rel. No. 33-8185 (Jan. 29, 2003).....	13, 16
S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974).....	11
MISCELLANEOUS	
Andrew J. McNally, <i>Revitalizing Selective Waiver: Encouraging Voluntary Disclosure of Corporate Wrongdoing by Restricting Third Party Access to Disclosed Materials</i> , 35 Seton Hall L. Rev. 823 (2005).....	18
Memorandum from the Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Judicial Conference of the United States to the Bench, Bar, and Public on Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules (Aug. 10, 2006) (on file with author), <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/Memo_Bench_Bar_and_Public_2006.pdf (last modified Sept. 6, 2006).....	23
Memorandum from Dan Capra, Reporter, and Ken Broun, Consultant, to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Mar. 22, 2006) (on file with the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules).....	9
Memorandum from Deputy Attorney General Larry D. Thompson to U.S. Attorneys (Jan. 20, 2003) (on file with author), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/cftf/business_organizations.pdf (last modified Sept. 6, 2006).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Memorandum from Jerry E. Smith, Chair of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, to David F. Levi, Chair of the Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (revised June 30, 2006) (on file with author), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/Excerpt_EV_Report_Pub.pdf#page=4 (last modified Sept. 6, 2006).....	23
<i>The Rulemaking Process: Judicial Conference Procedures</i> , available at http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/procedurejc.htm (last modified Sept. 6, 2006).....	24
<i>The Rulemaking Process: A Summary for the Bench and the Bar</i> (Apr. 2006), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/proceduresum.htm (last modified Sept. 6, 2006)	24
